
 

Extraordinary Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Thursday 3 August 2023 
11.00 am 

160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH / HYBRID 
 

 Membership 
 

 

Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair) 
 

Dr Nancy Kuchemann (Vice-Chair) 
 
 
 

Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
 

Councillor Jasmine Ali 
 
 

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
 

Anood Al-Samerai 
 

Sarah Austin 
 
 
 

David Bradley 
 
 

Cassie Buchanan 
 

Anna Garrod 
 
 

Clive Kay 
 

Sangeeta Leahy 
 

Althea Loderick 
 

James Lowell 
 

Sheona St Hilaire 
 
David Quirke-Thornton 
 
 

Alasdair Smith 
 

Martin Wilkinson 
 
 
 

Leader of the Council  
 

Co-Chair Partnership Southwark and Joint 
Chair of the Clinical and Care Professional 
Leadership Group 
 

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Children, Education and Refugees 
 

Opposition Spokesperson for Health 
 

Chair, Community Southwark 
 

Chief Executive Integrated and Specialist  
Medicine for Guy’s and St Thomas’ NHS 
Foundation Trust 
 

Chief Executive of South London and 
Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust 
 

Southwark Headteachers Representative 
 

Guy’s and St. Thomas’ Foundation, Director 
of Policy and Influencing 
 

Chief Executive, King’s College Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust 
 

Director of Public Health , Southwark 
 

Chief Executive, Southwark Council  
 

Place Executive Lead 
 

Chair, Healthwatch Southwark 
 

Strategic Director of Children’s and Adults’ 
Services 
 

Director of Children and Families 
 

Chief Operating Officer, Southwark, NHS SEL 
Integrated Care Board 

Open Agenda



 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Email: maria.lugangira@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: Health and Wellbeing Board - Southwark Council 
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 26 July 2023 
 

 
 

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=365


 

Extraordinary Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Thursday 3 August 2023 
11.00 am 

160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH / HYBRID 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 Voting members of the committee to be confirmed at this point in the 
meeting. 
 

 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members of the committee to declare any interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 
 

 

 To receive any question from members of the public which have 
been submitted in advance of the meeting in accordance with the 
procedure rules. The deadline for receipt of public question is 
midnight Friday 28 July. 
 

 

7. BETTER CARE FUND 2023/24 - 2024/25 
 

1 - 79 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 

 
Date:  26 July 2023 
 



 

 
 

 

Item No. 
7 

 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
3 August 2023 

Meeting Name: 
Health and Wellbeing 
Board 
 

Report title: 
 

Better Care Fund 2023/24 – 2024/25  
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From:  
 

Martin Wilkinson, Chief Operating Officer, 
Southwark, NHS SEL Integrated Care Board 
 
Genette Laws, Director of Commissioning, 
Children and Adults, Southwark Council 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board agree to the 2023/24 - 2024/25 Better 

Care Fund (BCF) planning templates (appendices 1 and 2). 
 

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board agree the BCF 2022/23 year end 
return submitted to NHSE (appendix 3). 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

Note: this report was discussed at the Health and Wellbeing Board on 
20/07/2023 and agreed in principle. Unfortunately, it was not possible to formally 
agree the report as the meeting was held on a hybrid basis and was not 
technically quorate for decision making purposes, as only members who are 
physically present can vote on or take decisions on items and less than 5 
members were physically present.  

 
The report is unchanged from the previous meeting apart from minor updates to 
appendix 2 on two issues to reflect feedback received from the national 
assurance process: Firstly, on the expenditure template we were asked to 
allocate a contingency for the 2024/25 Additional Discharge Fund, which has 
now been dispersed across existing schemes (but will still be subject to mid-plan 
review). Secondly, on the metrics template we were asked to expand on our 
rationale for the re-ablement target.Both changes have been accepted by the 
assurers and we have been advised that no further queries are expected. 
 
3. The Better Care Fund (BCF) was first established in 2015/16 as a national 

policy initiative to drive forward the integration of health and social care 
services by requiring local councils and local NHS commissioners to agree 
a pooled budget and an associated plan for community based health and 
care services. It is a requirement that the BCF plan is agreed by the Council, 

1
Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

Integrated Care Board (ICB) and the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
submitted to NHSE for assurance and agreement. 
 

4. At its meeting on 30th January 2023 the board received an update on the 
BCF, including details of the £2.56m Adults Social Care Discharge Fund 
that had been added to the 2022/23 fund by government in December. The 
report also updated the board on discussions relating to the BCF strategy 
for 2023/24, including the option of expanding the BCF on a voluntary basis. 
It was also noted that pending the formal details of the national 2023/24 
planning process there had been in principle agreement to roll forward 
2022/23 budgets.  

 

5. The 2023/24 – 2024/25 BCF Policy Framework and planning guidance was 
issued on April 4th and required submission of a BCF plan meeting the 
requirements by 28th June 2023. The completed planning templates 
(appendices 1 and 2) have been agreed through the BCF Planning Group 
and the respective governance processes of the council and the ICB. They 
have been submitted on a provisional basis to NHSE, subject to agreement 
by this Health and Wellbeing Board meeting. This governance route was 
agreed with the chair as preferable to the alternative of holding an 
extraordinary board meeting in June or delegating agreement to the chair 
or other members of the board. 

 

6. It is also a requirement that the BCF year-end report is agreed by the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. This is attached for 2022/23 in appendix 3. 

 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

2023/24 to 2024/25 BCF 
 

7. Key issues for consideration are set out in the BCF plan narrative template 
(appendix 1). Further detailed information is set out in the BCF Finance and 
Metrics template (appendix 2).  
 

8. The current BCF is a two year plan, which provides welcome stability in 
planning terms compared to previous 12 month planning rounds. However, 
there will be a mid-
[...]
t 

 

None   

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 BCF 2023/24 to 2024/25 Narrative Plan Template 

Appendix 2 BCF 2023/24 to 2024/25 Finance and Metrics Template 

Appendix 3 BCF 2022/23 Year End template 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Martin Wilkinson, Chief Operating Officer, Southwark, NHS 
SEL Integrated Care Board 
 

Genette Laws, Director of Commissioning, Children and 
Adults, Southwark Council 
 

Report Author Adrian Ward, Head of Place PMO (Southwark), NHS South 
East London Integrated Care Board 

Version Final 

Dated 26/07/23 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES /  
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments 
Sought 

Comments 
Included 

Assistant Chief Executive –
Governance & Assurance 

N/A N/A 

Strategic Director of Finance   Yes 

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team  26 July 2023 

 

6



Page 1 BCF Narrative Template 2023-2025 Southwark draft 20.6 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7



Page 2 BCF Narrative Template 2023-2025 Southwark draft 20.6 
 

Cover  

 

Health and Wellbeing Board(s): 

 

Southwark  

 

 

Bodies involved strategically and operationally in preparing the plan (including NHS 

Trusts, social care provider representatives, VCS organisations, housing 

organisations, district councils):  

 

Partnership Southwark members including South East London Integrated Care Board, 

Southwark Council (Public Health, Children and Adult Services, Housing), VCSE 

representatives, South London and Maudsley NHS FT, King’s College Hospital NHS FT, 

Guys and St Thomas’s NHS FT  

 

How have you gone about involving these stakeholders?  

 

Engagement via Partnership Southwark and Health and Wellbeing Board discussions on 

strategy, and underpinning engagement on Partnership Southwark strategies and the 

SELICB Forward View 

  

8



Page 3 BCF Narrative Template 2023-2025 Southwark draft 20.6 
 

Governance  

Please briefly outline the governance for the BCF plan 
[...]
 BCF funded services will support this? Paragraph 57

Expenditure plan

Expenditure plan

Yes Yes

79



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This page is intentionally blank 



  
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023-24 
 
NOTE: Maria Lugangira, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020 7525 7221 
 

 
Name No of 

Ecopies 
Name No of 

Ecopies 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board Members 
 

Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair)  
Dr Nancy Kuchemann (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Maria Linforth Hall 
Anood Al-Samerai 
Sarah Austin 
David Bradley 
Cassie Buchanan  
Sheona St Hilaire 
Clive Kay 
Althea Loderick  
Sangeeta.Leahy 
Alasdair Smith 
 David Quirke-Thornton  
Martin Wilkinson 
James Lovell 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Officers 

 
Sarah Feasey 
 
 
Others 

 
Maria Lugangira, Constitutional Team  
 
 
 
 
Total: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated:  July 2023 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
2 
 
 
 
 
19 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	7 BETTER CARE FUND 2023/24 - 2024/25
	Appendix 1 - BCF 2023/24 to 2024/25 Narrative Plan Template
	Appendix 2 - BCF 2023/24 to 2024/25 Finance and Metrics Template
	HWBB 1
	HWBB 2
	HWBB 3
	HWBB 4
	HWBB 5
	HWBB 6
	HWBB 6b
	HWBB 7
	HWBB 8

	Appendix 3 - BCF 2022/23 Year End template
	HWBB 1
	HWBB 2
	HWBB 3
	HWBB 4
	HWBB 5
	HWBB 6
	HWBB 6b
	HWBB 7
	HWBB 8


	 
	HealthandWellbeingBoardDistributionList201819




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 3 August 2023 
 

 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Thursday 3 
August 2023 at 11.00 am at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH / HYBRID  
 

 

PRESENT:  Dr Nancy Kuchemann 
 Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
 Sangeeta Leahy 
 David Quirke-Thornton 
 Martin Wilkinson 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Chris Williamson – Head of Health and Wellbeing 
 Beverly Olamijulo – Constitutional Officer 

 
 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 

 The Vice-Chair who presided over the meeting welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair)  
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Anood Al-Samerai 
Althea Loderick  
Sarah Austin 
Cassie Buchanan 
Anna Garrod 
James Lowell 
Sheona St Hilaire  
Alasdair Smith 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those listed as presented were confirmed as the voting members. 



 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 3 August 2023 
 

 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were none. 
 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

 There were none. 
 

7. BETTER CARE FUND 2023/24 - 2024/25  
 

 The Board considered the report that remained unchanged from the previous 
board meeting in July. The minor amendments to Appendix 2 of the report were 
noted. 
 
The Strategic Director of Children and Adult Services thanked officers for the 
important work on social care and welcomed the Better Care Fund. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to the 2023/24 – 2024/25 
Better Care Fund (BCF) planning templates as set out in Appendices 1 and 
2 of the report. 

 
2. That the Board agreed the BCF 2022/23 year-end return submitted to NHSE 

as set out in Appendix 3 of the report. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 There were none. 
 

 Meeting ended at 11.15 am 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


